Where the local plan falls down on population and housing
projections. Annexure:

ONS mid 2012 population projections

New evidence that shows the WDC publication
draft Local Plan needs revision.

The Publication draft Local Plan relies on the JointSHMA as its evidence.

« Joint SHMA recommends Proj1A for a population growth of 23,858 over 20 years.
Local Plan is for 18 years, so commensurate population growth is 21,472.
Joint SHMA says that 14,363 dwellings are needed for 20 years.

« At 718 dwellings per year for 18 years this needs 12,924 dwellings.

. This number is arrived at by using a household density of 1.661 persons per household but it is not clear as
to why that density was used. The resultant overall household density becomes 2.181 which is a low figure

compared with the 2011 census result.

The 2011 census found that, excluding communal establishments, WDC household population was 134,590
and 58,679 dwellings had at least 1 usual resident. The density was 2.294 persons per dwelling.

« 2011 census took place in March 2011. the total WDC population was 137,648. By mid 2011, ONS estimate
the population had grown by 88 persons and was then 137,736. The household population became 134,678.

Add the existing and new 2011 census 18 year plan 2029 projection
populations together including growth to

mid-2012
population 134,678 + 21,472 = 156,150
dwellings 58,679 + 12,924 = 71,603
Persons/household 2.295 1.661 = 2.181
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On 29t May 2014, the ONS mid 2012 population projections were published.

The ONS mid 2012 population projections for an18 year plan give the following

mid 2011 population 134,678 137,736 less 3,058 communal
mid 2029 population 149,991 153,049 less 3,058 communal
i Due to 8343 I, 5971 i | &
population growth 15,313 crgié(:borderm%as & 968 miormational
migration

So the population growth is less than previously thought, being 15,313 rather
than 21,472, a fall of 6,159 persons or 28.7% reduction.

This is very significant since it changes the number of dwellings that will be
necessary, the amount of infrastructure needed to support the increase in
population, reduces the greenfield needed to be taken for housing and improves
the 5 year housing land supply position.

Why has this change in projection occurred?

Population changes occur for 3 reasons -

. Natural — births & deaths

« Movements between local authority areas
. International Migration into the area

Comparing births & deaths in the last 5 years when the average increase was about 375 per year,
there is an increase in the projections to 2029 to an average of 464 giving a population increase for
these reasons of 8,343 over the plan period.

WDC Natural change
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Movements between local authorities and cross border.

Net movements between local authorities peaked in 2003 at an inflow of 1,859. Since then net inflow has
fallen until in 2008 there was a net outflow of 67.

2009 saw a net inflow of 388 but then returned to an outflow of 322 & 742 in 2010 and 2011. 2012 saw a net
inflow of 302 whilst 2013 had a net outflow of 244.

From 2013 cross border movement between England & Wales and Scotland and Northern Ireland was
collected.255 people came in whilst 355 went giving a net outflow of 80. Since there is only 1 year of data
available, this is used in the projection until 2029.

From 2014 a return to new inflow is predicted, rising to 385 by 2017 but then staying in the 350+ until 2022.
After then it rises gradually to 463 in 2027 & 2028 falling to 433 in 2029

The population increase for these reasons is 5,971 over the plan period.

Net movements between Local authorites & cross border
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International migration in & out of Warwick District

Although net movements between local authorities and International migration looks similar, there are about 8
times the number of people involved. Example — in 2006 Local Authority in was 8461 & Local Authority out
was 8091 giving a net of 370 inflow. International was 1369 in and 941 out giving a net of 428.

Between 2002 & 2008 net international inflow was between 610 and 130 in an erratic fashion.

By 2009 it became a net outflow of 18. In 2010 the outflow was 216 and in 2011, 139.

In 2012 there was a small net inflow of 68. This is projected to remain a small inflow from 2013 of 53, rising
slowly to 91 in 2016, but then falling to 50 by 2019, where it remains until the end of the plan period.

The population increase for these reasons is 999 over the plan period.

Is this pattern in line with national trends?

Net International Migration
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The data on which the JSSHMA is based came from a period of unusually high migration.

Migration to UK between 1964 & 1988 was a net outflow, but it was a fairly steady state.
Between 1988 & 1998 there was a small inflow and from then, a large net inflow occurred, peaking in 2007. By
2012 the net immigration was 177,000 to the UK but both Immigration and Emigration were falling towards the

previous steady state .

Long-term Migration into and out of the United Kingdom, 1964-2012 hitp://www.neighbourhood.statistics.gov.uk/HTMLDocs/dvc123/index html
(

Long-term Migration into and out of the United Kingdom, 1964-2012
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Converting population growth to housing numbers

« ThelJointSHMA does not give reasons for the household density selected, which varies widely depending on
both projection & authority area. From the 1%t slide, the effect of the JSHMA is to reduce the dwelling density
by 2029 to 2.181 from the 2011 census density of 2.294.

« Between 2001 and 2011 censuses, the density rose from 2.245 to 2.294 persons/household. ie.,plus 0.049 in 10
years. This suggests that household sizes are not falling.

« Afall from 2.294 to 2.180 would be 0.114 in 18 years which seems to be high and no evidence has been given
that this will happen.

« Dwelling density is constantly changing and all wards in the district have a different density, from Clarendon
ward at 1.996 to Brunswick at 2.569.

« Dwelling density is more dependent on the number of rooms and bedrooms in properties in the area being
considered.

« Very small changes in household density can make a big difference to the housing numbers needed.

« The 2011 census provides data on the number of homes of each dwelling type and number of people that live
in each type. This gives a household density for the existing households in a 'mature' urban district and shows
the way that housing type and size affects the density, with the proportion of each house type being a key
factor in the overall household density.




dwelling type people homes dwelling ty{)e household
% of total density

a) det house or bungalow 37356 14453 24.63% 2.585
b) semi ditto 46088 18356 31.28% 2511
c) terrace ditto 29990 12660 21.58% 2.369
d) flat purpose built 15488 9829 16.75% 1.576
e) flat conv/shd inc bedsits 3874 2393 4.08% 1.619
f) flat in commercial building 1273 648 1.10% 1.965
9) caravan/mobilehome 205 108 0.18% 1.898
h) shared dwelling 316 232 0.40% 1.362

TOTALS 134590 58679 100.00% 2.294

So what housing density should be used to convert population to homes?

. The housing densities considered so far are set out in this table, together with comments on their
relevance.
. The calculation is based on a 2029 population of 149,991 excluding communal establishments.

2.181 Joint SHMA over all p/h 10,100 no evidence given to substantiate 2.181 very
low compared with 2011 census

2.209 Joint SHMA p/h for new 9,217 no evidence given to substantiate 1.661
homes. Reduces derived JHMA data for new dwellings
homes need

proportionately to
revised projection

2.245 Assumes overall 8,132 No evidence known that shows this
density returns to 2001 assumption to be likely
levels

2.295 Assumes overall 6,677 This is the most recent measured density and
density stays at 2011 if density changes it will vary up or down from
levels this figure

2.325 Based on calculation of 5,785 Any change that can be calculated is the
new housing size & most reliable indicator. The number shown
types — see next slide depends on final housing mix agreed so may

vary.




Existing homes Additional homes 5785 Local Plan Target
Affordable homes 40% Market homes 60%
based on existing density for house type after absorption into urban fabric
2011 Census 2314 affordable 3,471 market Total by 2029
dwelling People homes % home People  homes home People  homes  home % People homes home
type type density density density type density
det house 37356 14453 24.6 2.585 208 139 1.5 2345 907 2.585 26.14 39909 15499 2575
bungalow
semi ditto 46088 18356  31.3 2511 0 0 0 2893 1152 2,511 33.19 48981 19508 2,511
terrace 29990 12660 21.6 2.369 3540 787 4.5 1882 795 2.369 22.89 35413 14241 2.487
ditto
flat 15488 9829 16.8 1.576 3471 1388 25 972 617 1.576 17.77 19931 11834 1.684
Bu rpose
uilt
flat conv 3874 2393 4.08 1.619 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3874 2393 1.619
shared
bedsits
flatin 1273 648 1.1 1.965 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1273 648 1.965
commerci
al bldng
caravan/ 205 108 0.18 1.898 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 205 102 1.898
mobile
home
shared 316 232 0.4 1.362 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 316 232 1.362
dwelling
TOTALS 134590 58679 2.294 7220 2314 3.12 8092 3471 2.311 149902 64464 2.325
People | homes
Total new 15312 | 5785

Comparison of the Joint SHMA with the ONS mid-2012 projection gives the following additional population for the

What is the situation in the rest of the Housing Market Area?

whole HMA. The Joint SHMA identified a need for 67,536 homes. The revised projections now identify 68,152homes

based on the same JSHMA household densities.

Population

increases

North Warwickshire

18year
JSHMA

population

Nuneaton & Bedworth

Rugby

Stratford-on-Avon

Warwick

Coventry
Total HMA

4,074
16,380
23,706
14,364
21,474
43,884

123,882

homes

2,970

8,892
11,844

9,684
12,924
21,222
67,536

ONS 18yr
projection

population

3,038
12,395
14,360

9,848
15,313
74,796

129,751

using SHMA

density

homes

2,218
6,736
7,176
6,636
9,217

36,168
68,152

Population %
change

-25.4%
-24.3%
-39.4%
-31.4%
-28.7%
+70.4%
+4.7%




The Warwickshire districts now expect between 25% and 30% less
population, but Coventry is projected to expect a 70% increase.
Why is this?

1. Coventry's mid-2011 ONS estimated population was 316,915. By mid-2029 the population is projected
to be 391,711. This is an increase of 74,796.

2. Over the 18 year plan period, births are predicted to rise gradually by about 50 a year on average from
4,700 to 5,600. Deaths are expected to fall from 2650 in 2012 to about 2475 in 2021 and slowly rise
again to 2575 a year by 2029. Overall, the net effect of natural change will lead to a population increase
of 50,734 by 2029.

3. People moving in and out Coventry from other parts of the UK currently give a net outflow. In 2012 for
example 16,392 people came in whilst 17,384 went elsewhere. Over the 18 years the projections show a
net outflow of 50,025 people. The graph shows the net inflow of 17 to 20 year olds is countered by the
net outflow of 21 to 29 year olds indicating students to the universities.
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4. However, International migration into Coventry has 2 problems. Between the 2 universities there are currently
about 13,500 international students, 5000 of whom are at Coventry University. On the graph, the top 3 lines show the age
groups 21 to 24, 17 to 20 and 25 to 29. Students would normally be on 3 or more years study. It would be expected that
when the international student level had been running for some time the numbers arriving should roughly equal the
numbers leaving. But the ONS projections show that

a) in 2002, the net inflow was low. From 2003, the intake of international students began to grow so that by 2011 there
was a net inflow of over 2,500. But the numbers departing don't come in until the end of courses and perhaps related
experience jobs or research. So the ONS projections use the intake over the last 6 years, but the outflow only started to get
up to the same level in 2011. The ONS statistically take their projections from the previous 6 years so as yet do not fully
show the numbers that can be expected to depart. Hence the numbers of international migrants is showing as artificially
high.

b) because of the way the numbers are calculated, the artificially high intake figure is projected over the whole of the
remaining period of the plan. This results in a cumulative international inflow of 74,654. When the inflow and outflow
balance, the continual addition to international migration will not occur and all the students will have accommodation already
provided as turnover occurs.
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5. A more realistic way to consider international migration is to take out this temporary student bulge.
This can be done by adjusting the student age groups (17 to 34) in and outflows, to non student numbers
related to the younger and older age groups to give non-student international migration figures. For this
exercise, this has been done by taking the averages of the younger and proximal older age groups and
increasing it by 25% to allow for the normal additional migration patterns occurring in the student age
groups by non-students.

This is illustrated in the graph below and results a net international inflow of 22,422 amending the overall
growth to 24,006.
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Therefore, after allowing for these factors, Coventry also will see a reduced
population projection of an additional 24,006 rather than 74,796. Over the whole
HMA, the population increase is expected to be 78, 961 rather than 123,882,
with at least a commensurate housing reduction.

This is a significant change and should be taken into account when preparing
the District Council's Local Plan for the plan to be sound as otherwise there will
be ramifications on other aspects of the plan including the use of greenfield sites
when it is unnecessary to do so .

Population 18year ONS 18yr using SHMA Populatlon %
increases JSHMA projection density change
population homes population homes

North Warwickshire 4,074 2,970 3,038 2,218 -25.4%
Nuneaton & Bedworth 16,380 8,892 12,395 6,736 -24.3%
Rugby 23,706 11,844 14,360 7,176 -39.4%
Stratford-on-Avon 14,364 9,684 9,848 6,636 -31.4%
Warwick 21,474 12,924 15,313 9,217 -28.7%
Coventry 43,884 21,222 24,006 11,608 -45.3%

Total HMA 123,882 67,536 78,961 43592 -36.3%




Conclusion

1. Warwick's population projection is now 28.7% less than the consultation
draft local plan so is no longer up to date.

2. All the other authorities in the Housing Market area are also showing
similar reductions in their population projections, including Coventry after
allowing for the temporary student bulge. Overall it is 36.3% lower than the
JSHMA.

3. The method by which population is converted into the number of dwellings
required needs better determination by calculation, using the known housing
type and size to be included in the plan.

4. The lower housing target will require the list of sites to be included in the
plan to be reduced, brownfield sites being put first and only including
greenfield where essential, as well as an immediate revision to the 5 year
housing land supply calculation.

5. Dependent matters such as infrastructure needs and costs will then need
to be matched to the new lower target.






